# OP \$140.00 202999

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM310867

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Declaration to Correct Document Improperly Filed Which Affects Title of US Reg. Nos. 2817384, 2722881, 2029990, 2843188, 2994889; Reel/Frame 03989/0320

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Home Depot Your Other Warehouse, LLC		05/18/2009	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Home Depot Your Other Warehouse, LLC	
Street Address:	2455 Paces Ferry Road, C-20	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30339	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2029990	YOUR "OTHER" WAREHOUSE
Registration Number:	2722881	ELIZABETHAN CLASSICS
Registration Number:	2817384	BELLE FORET COLLECTION
Registration Number:	2843188	ABERDEEN
Registration Number:	2994889	ELIZABETHAN CLASSICS

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 5125364598

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 512.474.5201

**Email:** aoipdocket@nortonrosefulbright.com,

kellie.pfertner@nortonrosefulbright.com

Correspondent Name: Richard J. Groos

Address Line 1: 98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78701

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11300612 - CORRECTIVE ASS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sheri M. Hunter
SIGNATURE:	/Sheri M. Hunter/

TRADEMARK 900295292 REEL: 005323 FRAME: 0674

DATE SIGNED:	07/16/2014	
Total Attachments: 3		
source=YOW Declaration#page1.tif		
source=YOW Declaration#page2.tif		
source=YOW Declaration#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 005323 FRAME: 0675

# IN RELATION TO REEL 03989/FRAME 0320

# **TRADEMARK**

# IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re Registrations Nos: 2,817,384 (BELLE FORET COLLECTION) 2,722,881 (ELIZABETHAN CLASSICS) 2,029,990 (YOUR "OTHER" WAREHOUSE) 2,843,188 (ABERDEEN) 2,994,889 (ELIZABETHAN CLASSICS) REEL/FRAME 03989/0320

# **DECLARATION**

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the US Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

# Director:

- I, Mark Healy, declare that:
- (1) I am General Manager for Your Other Warehouse, LLC (formerly known as Home Depot Your Other Warehouse, LLC) ("YOW") and am authorized to make this Declaration on its behalf;
- (2) YOW was previously the owner of the trademark registrations captioned above (the "Registrations");
- (3) US Registration Nos. 2,817,384, for the Mark BELLE FORET COLLECTION, was registered in the name of Home Depot Your Other Warehouse;
- (4) US Registration Nos. 2,722,881, for the Mark ELIZABETHAN CLASSICS, was registered in the name of Home Depot Your Other Warehouse;

58001380.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005323 FRAME: 0676

- (5) US Registration Nos. 2,029,990, for the Mark YOUR "OTHER" WAREHOUSE, was assigned to Home Depot Your Other Warehouse on December 21, 2001;
- (6) US Registration Nos. 2,843,188, for the Mark ABERDEEN, was registered in the name of Home Depot Your Other Warehouse;
- (7) US Registration Nos. 2,994,889, for the Mark ELIZABETHAN CLASSICS, was registered in the name of Home Depot Your Other Warehouse;
- (8) An Asset Purchase Agreement, purporting to transfer the Registrations to Homer TLC, Inc. was inadvertently recorded in connection with the Registrations on May 18, 2009 at Reel 03989/Frame 0320;
- (9) Homer TLC, Inc. was not a party to the Asset Purchase Agreement, and the Asset Purchase Agreement was recorded through a clerical error;
  - (10) YOW was the owner of the Registrations at the time of this mistaken recordal;
- (11) YOW requests that this Asset Purchase Agreement at Reel 3989/Frame 0320 be removed from the Assignment Records;
- (12) YOW further requests that the records be updated to reflect the current owner, Homer TLC, Inc., pursuant to the assignment effective October 1, 2009, to be recorded contemporaneously with this Declaration.

(REMAINDER OF PAGE BLANK)

2

Being hereby warned that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under 18 U.S.C. 1001, and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or document or any resulting registration, the facts set forth in this Declaration are true; all statements made of my own knowledge are true; and all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true.

YOUR OTHER WAREHOUSE, LLC

Name: Mark Healy

Title: General Manager

Date: 7/11/2014

58001380.1

**RECORDED: 07/16/2014** 

3